Docket No. 50-410

Mr. B. Ralph Sylvia Executive Vice President, Nuclear Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine.Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

Dear Mr. Sylvia:

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABILITY OF POST-ACCIDENT NEUTRON FLUX MONITORING INSTRUMENTATION AT NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 2 (TAC NO. M79172)

Section 6.2 of Generic Letter 82-33 requested applicants and licensees to provide a report on their implementation of Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.97. The Boiling Water Reactors Owners Group responded by submitting NEDO-31558, "Position on NRC Regulatory Guide 1.97, Revision 3, Requirements for Post-Accident Neutron Monitoring System," which proposed alternative criteria for neutron flux monitoring instrumentation in lieu of the Category 1 criteria stated in the RG. In a safety evaluation dated January 13, 1993, the NRC staff concluded that the criteria of NEDO-31558 were acceptable.

By letter dated April 15, 1993, the staff requested Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (NMPC) to review the Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2 (NMP-2) neutron flux monitoring instrumentation against the criteria of NEDO-31558 and document the results of NMPC's review. NMPC's letters of June 18, 1993, and May 2, 1994, provided the results of NMPC's review.

The staff has completed its review of NMPC's submittals and concludes that the deviations from NEDO-31558 specified in NMPC's submittals are acceptable. Therefore, the post-accident neutron flux monitoring instrumentation at NMP-2 is an acceptable alternative to the guidance in RG 1.97.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Donald S. Brinkman, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate I-1 Division of Reactor Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

**9405310036 940523 PDR** ADUCK 05000410 **PDR** cc: See next page <u>Distribution</u>: Docket File NRC & Local PDRs PDI-1 Reading SVarga JCalvo

MBoyle CVogan DBrinkman OGC ACRS (10)

CCowgill, RGN-I JWermiel, 8/H/3 AHansen, 13/E/21 BMarcus, 8/H/3

				T	
LA:PDI	PM:PDI-1	BC:HICB_	D:PDI-1		
CVogan	DBrinkman:smm	JWermiel	MBoylen		
5 120/94	5 /20/94	5/23/94	5/2/94	11	11
OFFICIAL	RECORD COPY			* · _ ·	

FILENAME: NM279172.LTR

NRE REE GENERA COPI

MAR

260047

May 23, 1994



· ì

.

i -

•

х х

1 1



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

May 23, 1994

Docket No. 50-410

Mr. B. Ralph Sylvia Executive Vice President, Nuclear Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

Dear Mr. Sylvia:

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABILITY OF POST-ACCIDENT NEUTRON FLUX MONITORING INSTRUMENTATION AT NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 2 (TAC NO. M79172)

Section 6.2 of Generic Letter 82-33 requested applicants and licensees to provide a report on their implementation of Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.97. The -Boiling Water Reactors Owners Group responded by submitting NEDO-31558, "Position on NRC Regulatory Guide 1.97, Revision 3, Requirements for Post-Accident Neutron Monitoring System," which proposed alternative criteria for neutron flux monitoring instrumentation in lieu of the Category 1 criteria stated in the RG. In a safety evaluation dated January 13, 1993, the NRC staff concluded that the criteria of NEDO-31558 were acceptable.

By letter dated April 15, 1993, the staff requested Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (NMPC) to review the Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2 (NMP-2) neutron flux monitoring instrumentation against the criteria of NEDO-31558 and document the results of NMPC's review. NMPC's letters of June 18, 1993, and May 2, 1994, provided the results of NMPC's review.

The staff has completed its review of NMPC's submittals and concludes that the deviations from NEDO-31558 specified in NMPC's submittals are acceptable. Therefore, the post-accident neutron flux monitoring instrumentation at NMP-2 is an acceptable alternative to the guidance in RG 1.97.

Sincerely,

Donold J. Brinkman

Donald S. Brinkman, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate I-1 Division of Reactor Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

cc: See next page

·

. . .

۸ ۱

Mr. B. Ralph Sylvia Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation

cc:

Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esquire Winston & Strawn 1400 L Street, NW. Washington, DC 20005-3502

Mr. Richard Goldsmith Syracuse University College of Law E. I. White Hall Campus Syracuse, New York 12223

Resident Inspector Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 126 Lycoming, New York 13093

Gary D. Wilson, Esquire Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 300 Erie Boulevard West Syracuse, New York 13202

Mr. David K. Greene Manager Licensing Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

Ms. Donna Ross New York State Energy Office 2 Empire State Plaza 16th Floor Albany, New York 12223

Supervisor Town of Scriba Route 8, Box 382 Oswego, New York 13126 Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Unit 2

Regional Administrator, Region I U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

Charles Donaldson, Esquire Assistant Attorney General New York Department of Law 120 Broadway New York, New York 10271

Mr. Richard M. Kessel Chair and Executive Director State Consumer Protection Board 99 Washington Avenue Albany, New York 12210

Mr. John H. Mueller Plant Manager, Unit 2 Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

Mr. Louis F. Storz Vice President - Nuclear Generation Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

Mr. Martin J. McCormick, Jr. Vice President Nuclear Safety Assessment and Support Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station P.O. Box 63 Lycoming, New York 13093

- **•** 

, , × ,

• • \* • \*